

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

_____	)	
T-MOBILE USA, INC.	)	
	)	
<i>Respondent</i>	)	
	)	
and	)	Case 14-CA-155249
	)	14-CA-158446
COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF	)	14-CA-162644
AMERICA, AFL-CIO	)	14-CA-166164
	)	
<i>Charging Party</i>	)	
_____	)	

**RESPONDENT’S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS TO  
THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Mark Theodore, Esq.  
Irina Constantin, Esq.  
Proskauer Rose LLP  
2049 Century Park East, Suite 3200  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
Tel. No.: (310) 284-5640  
Fax No.: (310) 557-2193  
Attorneys for T-Mobile USA, Inc.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION .....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....2

I. Nature of the Company’s Business and the Wichita Call Center .....2

II. The Company’s Policies Concerning the Use of Computer Systems and Solicitation in the Workplace.....3

III. Befort’s Multiple Identical Emails to Nearly Six Hundred CSRs in the Span of Minutes, and the Company’s Lawful Response .....4

    A. The Company Lawfully Addressed Befort’s Disruptive Actions.....6

        i. The June 2, 2015 Meeting with Befort .....6

        ii. The June 2, 2015 Email from Jeff Elliott.....7

IV. Maron’s Meeting with Meeks’ Team and Meeks’ Subsequent Interactions with Her Team Members .....8

    A. Post-Meeting Break .....10

V. The August 20, 2015 Incident Involving Abigail Parrish.....11

VI. Croxson’s Employment as Part of Belinda Spencer’s Team .....13

    A. March 2015 through May 2015 .....14

    B. Summer and Fall of 2015.....15

ANALYSIS.....16

I. Because There Is No Evidence that Respondent Applied the Applicable Rules In a Disparate Fashion, the ALJ Erred in Finding a Violation of the Act .....16

    A. Befort’s Use of the Company’s Email System Exceeded the Restricted Access She Was Provided for Work Purposes .....18

        i. The ALJ’s Factual Findings Concerning Email Access, Derived from Testimony About the Use of the “Reply All” Function, are Contrary to the Record or Unsupported, and Should be Dismissed. ....19

    B. The Findings and Conclusions Upon Which the ALJ’s Holdings Concerning Discriminatory Application Are Based Are Erroneous.....21

        i. Erroneous Findings and Conclusions Particular to the Acceptable Use Policy .....25

ii.	Erroneous Findings and Conclusions Particular to the Enterprise User Standard.....	26
iii.	Erroneous Findings and Conclusions Particular to the Solicitation Policy .....	26
C.	The ALJ’s Analysis of Whether the Company’s Policies Are Justified by the Need to Maintain Production and Discipline and the Conclusions Drawn from that Analysis Are Incorrect .....	27
II.	The ALJ Erred in Concluding that Elliot Promulgated New and Unlawful Work Rules .....	29
A.	Employees Could Not Reasonably Construe Elliot’s Email as Promulgating Rules That Replaced Respondent’s Unchallenged Policies with Rules That Prohibit Protected Activity .....	30
B.	Even if Elliott’s Email Were Read as Promulgating New Policies, Which it Should Not Be, Those Policies Would Not Be Unlawful.....	30
III.	The ALJ Erred in Concluding that the Company Violated the Act by Telling Employees that It Was Creating a Seating Chart to Isolate Employees because of Their Union Sympathies and Creating and Maintaining Such a Seating Chart.....	32
IV.	The ALJ Erred in Concluding that the Company May Be Held Liable Under the Act for the Conduct of Security Guard Weigand.....	37
A.	The Determination that Weigand Was an Agent of the Company for Purposes of the Challenged Conduct Is Erroneous.....	37
i.	Weigand Did Not Possess Actual Authority.....	38
ii.	Weigand Did Not Possess Apparent Authority .....	39
B.	The Determination that the Company Did not Effectively Repudiate Weigand’s Conduct Is Erroneous .....	42
V.	The ALJ Erred in Concluding that Maron Unlawfully Prohibited Employees from Engaging in Concerted Activities .....	45
VI.	The ALJ Erred in Concluding that the Charging Parties Established Viable Claims of Surveillance and Interrogation.....	48
	CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>ConAgra Foods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 813 F. 3d 1079 (2016).....	26
<i>Consol. Diesel Co. v. NLRB</i> , 263 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	44
<i>Kallail v. Alliant Energy Corp. Servs., Inc.</i> , 691 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	22
<i>Republic Aviation</i> , 324 U.S. 793 (1945).....	27
<i>Wimberly v. Shoney’s, Inc.</i> , No. CV585-098, 1985 WL 5410 (S.D. Ga. Sept. 19, 1985).....	23
<b>REGULATORY CASES</b>	
<i>Aladdin Gaming, LLC</i> , 345 NLRB 585 (2005) .....	48
<i>Am. Red Cross Missouri-Illinois Blood Servs. Region</i> , 347 NLRB 347 (2006) .....	34, 35
<i>Benham Corp.</i> , 284 NLRB 481 (1987) .....	49
<i>Bowling Transportation, Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 393 (2001) .....	32
<i>Broyhill Co.</i> , 260 NLRB 1366 (1982) .....	44
<i>Communications Workers of America, Local 9431 (Pacific Bell)</i> , 304 NLRB 446 (1991) .....	37
<i>Cooking Good Div. of Perdue Farms, Inc.</i> , 323 NLRB 345 (1997) .....	41
<i>Corliss Resources, Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 21 (February 27, 2015).....	35

<i>Essex Int’l, Inc.</i> , 211 NLRB 749 (1974) .....	30, 31, 46
<i>Fabric Mart Draperies, Inc.</i> , 182 NLRB No. 55 (May 12, 1970) .....	34
<i>International Ship Repair &amp; Marine Servs., Inc.</i> , 329 NLRB 213 (1999) .....	34
<i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 NLRB 824 (1998) .....	31
<i>National Steel and Shipbuilding Co.</i> , 324 NLRB No. 85 (September 30, 1997) .....	47
<i>Passavant Mem’l Area Hosp.</i> , 237 NLRB 138 (1978) .....	42, 43
<i>Pessoa Construction Co.</i> , 356 NLRB 1253 (2011) .....	36
<i>Plated Plastic Indus., Inc.</i> , 311 NLRB 638 (1993) .....	49
<i>Purple Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 126 (December 11, 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Raysel-IDE, Inc.</i> , 284 NLRB 879 (1987) .....	43
<i>River’s Bend Health &amp; Rehabilitation Serv.</i> , 350 NLRB 184 (2007) .....	42
<i>Rossmore House</i> , 269 NLRB 1176 (1984) .....	48
<i>Saint John’s Health Ctr.</i> , 357 NLRB 2078 (2011) .....	41
<i>Schnadig Corp.</i> , 265 NLRB 147 (1982) .....	30
<i>Station Casinos, Inc., et al.</i> , 358 NLRB 637 (2012) .....	36, 41
<i>Station Casinos, LLC, et al.</i> , 358 NLRB 1556 (2012) .....	42

<i>UMPC,</i>	
362 NLRB 191 (August 27, 2015).....	27
<i>United Auto Workers, Local 509 (Fiat Chrysler Automotive Group),</i>	
363 NLRB No. 147 (March 17, 2016).....	36, 37, 40, 41
<i>Wal-Mart Stores,</i>	
340 NLRB 1216 (2003) .....	48
<i>Yale-New Haven Hosp.,</i>	
309 NLRB 363 (1992) .....	32, 33
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<a href="http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/junk%20mail">http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/junk%20mail</a> (2016) .....	25
<a href="http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/spam">http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/spam</a> (2016).....	25
